PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2585364

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA								
Name Execution Date DCAS DATIENT CARE AUTOMATION SERVICES INC 06/06/2012								
PCAS PATIENT CARE AUTOMATION SERVICES INC. 06/06/2012								
RECEIVING PARTY DATA								
Name:	DASHRX, LLC							
Street Address:	100 PINE ST	100 PINE STREET, SUITE 1925						
City:	SAN FRANC	SAN FRANCISCO						
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	۹						
Postal Code:	94123							
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1								
Property Type			Number					
Application Number: 13487			704		ž			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA								
Fax Number:	Fax Number: (623)323-7240							
Phone: 6027530323				\$40.00				
Email:		-	androlawgroup.com		СР СР			
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondent Name: DESANDRO LAW GROUP PLLC								
Correspondent Name: DESANDRO LAW GROUP PLLC Address Line 1: 9635 NORTH SEVENTH STREET NO. 26262								
Address Line 2: BRAD DESANDRO								
Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85068-6262								
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			PCA009CON1					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			BRADLEY K. DESANDRO					
Signature:			/bkd/					
Date:			10/21/2013					
				PATENT				

Total Attachments: 8 source=PCAS-DashRXAssgnmtPatents#page1.tif source=PCAS-DashRXAssgnmtPatents#page2.tif source=PCAS-DashRXAssgnmtPatents#page3.tif source=PCAS-DashRXAssgnmtPatents#page4.tif source=PCAS-DashRXAssgnmtPatents#page5.tif source=PCAS-DashRXAssgnmtPatents#page6.tif source=PCAS-DashRXAssgnmtPatents#page7.tif source=PCAS-DashRXAssgnmtPatents#page8.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, **PCAS Patient Care Automation Services Inc.** (the "Assignor"), whose full post office address is 2-2880 Brighton Road, Oakville, Ontario L6H 5S3, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions described and claimed in the patents and applications (the "Patents") as shown in Schedule "A" attached hereto.

AND WHEREAS, **DashRx**, **LLC**, a limited liability corporation of the State of Delaware (the "Assignee"), having its principal office and place of business at 100 Pine Street, Suite 1925, San Francisco, CA 94123, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the said Patents and inventions covered thereby.

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to it in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR does hereby confirm that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer to the aforesaid ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns all its right, title and interest in and to the Patents, inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent and issues thereof which may be granted upon said Patents and in and all Letters Patent which may be issued upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations of said Patents, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said inventions in any foreign country or countries; the same to held and enjoyed by the aforesaid ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent and reissues thereof may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been enjoyed by the aforesaid ASSIGNOR, if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute said Patents, and any and all substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all reissues of the Letters Patents granted upon said applications, or upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all applications for foreign Letters Patents on

WSLegal\069405\00001\7887054v1

said invention; and ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in and to said Patents and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to any and all Letters Patents and reissues thereof, which may be granted upon said applications, and any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and upon any foreign applications.

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes ASSIGNEE or its attorneys to insert in Schedule "A" the jurisdictions, application numbers, filing dates, and any other indicia identifying the Patents for the purpose of recording this assignment when such information is available.

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests The Commissioner of Patents in each jurisdiction to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid Patents and upon any and all substitutes, divisions, and continuations of said applications, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patents, to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties hereunto executed this assignment on the date noted and before the witness whose signature appears below.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

DATED as of the 6th day of June, 2012.

ASSIGNOR:

PCAS PATIENT CARE AUTOMATION SERVICES INC.

By:

Name: Kym Anthony Title: Director I have authority to bind the Corporation.

ASSIGNEE:

DASHRX, LLC

Per:

Name: Gerard van Hamel Platerink Title: Authorized Signatory

Name: Rob Monahan Title: Authorized Signatory We have authority to bind the Corporation.

Patent Assignment

DATED as of the 6th day of June, 2012.

ASSIGNOR:

PCAS PATIENT CARE AUTOMATION SERVICES INC.

By:

Name: Kym Anthony Title: Director I have authority to bind the Corporation.

ASSIGNEE:

DASHRX, LLC

Per:

Name: Gerard van Hamel Platerink Title: Authorized Signatory

Name: Rob Monahan Title: Authorized Signatory We have authority to bind the Corporation.

Patent Assignment

DATED as of the 6th day of June, 2012.

ASSIGNOR:

PCAS PATIENT CARE AUTOMATION SERVICES INC.

By:

Name: Kym Anthony Title: Director I have authority to bind the Corporation.

ASSIGNEE:

DASHRX, LLC

Per:

Name: Gerard van Hamel Platerink Title: Authorized Signatory

W

Name: Rob Monahan Title: Authorized Signatory We have authority to bind the Corporation,

Patent Assignment

SCHEDULE "A"

Jurisdiction Application/Patent No.		Filing/Issue Date	Title	
US	60/819,622	07/11/06	Method, System and Apparatus for Dispensing Drugs	
US	12/305,759	02/16110	Method, System and Apparatus for Dispensing Drugs	
US	12/707,697	02/18110	Method, System and Apparatus for Dispensing Drugs	
US	13/032,676	02/23/11	Method, System and Apparatus for Dispensing Drugs	
Worldwide	PCT/CA2007/001220	07/11/07	Method, System and Apparatus for Dispensing Drugs	
Australia	2007272253	07/11/07	Method, System and Apparatus for Dispensing Drugs	
Australia	2010202275	06/02/10	Method, System and Apparatus for Dispensing Drugs	
Canada	2,655,490	07/11/07	Method, System and Apparatus for Dispensing Drugs	
European Union	07763882.3	07/11/07	Method, System and Apparatus for Dispensing Drugs	
European Union	10176201.1	07/11/07	Method, System and Apparatus for Dispensing Drugs	
Singapore	201101769-6	07/11/07	Method, System and Apparatus for Dispensing Drugs	
US	12/551,456	08/31/09	Automated Apparatus For Dispensing Medicaments	
Canada	2,639,239	08/29/08	Automated Apparatus For Dispensing Medicaments	
Worldwide	PCT/CA2009/001186	08/28/09	Automated Apparatus For Dispensing Medicaments	
China	200980101414.0	08/28/09	Automated Apparatus For Dispensing Medicaments	
Hong Kong	1106095.8	06/15/11	Automated Apparatus For Dispensing Medicaments	
Australia	2009287377	08/28/09	Automated Apparatus For Dispensing Medicaments	
Korea	10-2011-7004467	08/28/09	Automated Apparatus For Dispensing Medicaments	
Japan	2011-524148	08/28/09	Automated Apparatus For Dispensing Medicaments	
South Africa	2011/00245	09/28/11	Automated Apparatus For Dispensing Medicaments	
India	PCT/CA2009/001186	08/28/09	Automated Apparatus For Dispensing Medicaments	
European Union	09809147.3	08/28/09	Automated Apparatus For Dispensing Medicaments	
Singapore	201101404-0	08/28/09	Automated Apparatus For Dispensing Medicaments	
US (Provisional)	61/170,642	04/19/09	Automated Apparatus For Dispensing Medicaments	
US	12/503,989	07/16/09	Method and Apparatus for Picking a Package from a Dispensing System	
Worldwide	PCT/CA2010/001098	07/16110	Method and Apparatus for Picking a Package from a Dispensing System	
Canada	2,768,030	07/16/10	Method and Apparatus for Picking a Package from a Dispensing System	
New Zealand	592926	07/16/10	Method and Apparatus for Picking a Package from a Dispensing System	
China	201010170030.9	04/27/10	Method and Apparatus for Picking a Package from a Dispensing System	
US	12/611,089	11/02/09	Automated Dispensary Apparatus for Dispensing Pills	
US	8,191,719	6/5/12	Rack Arrangement for Kiosk Dispenser	
Worldwide	PCT/CA2010/001236	08/13/10	Rack Arrangement for Kiosk Dispenser	
Canada	2,771,014	08/13/10	Rack Arrangement for Kiosk Dispenser	

WSLegal\069405\00001\7887054v1

-

Ę

ť

Worldwide	PCT/CA2010/001236	02/14/12	Rack Arrangement for Kiosk Dispenser
China	201010164230.3	04/14/10	Rack Arrangement for Kiosk Dispenser
US	12/551,470	08/31/09	Method and Apparatus for Labeling
US	12/642,786		Method and Apparatus for Identifying Embossed Characters
US	12/701,372	02/05/10	Method and Apparatus for Handling Packages in an Automated Dispensary
Worldwide	PCT/CA2011/00135	02/04/11	Method and Apparatus for Handling Packages in an Automated Dispensary
China	201010164242.6	04/14/10	Method and Apparatus for Handling Packages in an Automated Dispensary
US	12/728,202	03/20/10	Apparatus, System and Method for Storage and Dispensing of Items; "pick and park"
Worldwide	PCT/CA2011/000280	03/17/11	Apparatus, System and Method for Storage and Dispensing of Items; "pick and park
US	12/728,204	03/20/10	Method and Apparatus for Counting Items
Worldwide	PCT/CA2011/000279	03/17/11	Method and Apparatus for Counting Items
US (Provisional)	61/320,772	04/05/10	Medication Delivery and Compliance System, Method and Apparatus
US	13/080,466	04/05/11	Medication Delivery and Compliance System, Method and Apparatus
Worldwide	PCT/CA2011/000356	04/05/11	Medication Delivery and Compliance System, Method and Apparatus
US	12/881,817	09/14/10	Method of Configuring Rack Storage and a Rack Assembly
Worldwide	PCA/CA2011/001016	09/09/11	Method of Configuring Rack Storage and a Rack Assembly
US (Provisional)	61/322,506	05/07/10	Targeted Health Care Messaging
US	13/101,639	05/05/11	Targeted Health Care Messaging
Worldwide	PCT/CA2011/000639	5/5/11	Targeted Health Care Messaging
US (Provisional)	61/360,509	07/01/10	Method and Apparatus for Labeling
US	13/173,869	06/30/11	Method and Apparatus for Labeling
Worldwide	PCT/CA20-11/000766	06/30/11	Method and Apparatus for Labeling
US (Provisional)	61/406,012	I 0/22/10	A Dispensing Apparatus and Method for Effecting Parallel Dispense Operations
Worldwide	PCT/US2011/057341	10/21/11	Apparatus And Method for Concurrent Item Dispensing
US (Provisional)	61/413,093	11/12/10	Refrigerating Apparatus for a Kiosk Dispensary
Worldwide	PCT/US2011/060390	11/11/11	Apparatus and Operation Method for Dispensing a Climate Controlled Item to a User
US (Provisional)	61/435,324	01/23/11	Dispensing Kiosk Loading Arrangement
Worldwide	PCT/US2012/22124	01/21/12	Dispensing Kiosk Loading Arrangement
US	13/080,513	04/05/11	Medication Delivery and Validation System, Method and Apparatus

Worldwide	PCT/2011/000354	04/05/11	Medication Delivery and Validation System, Method and Apparatus
US (Provisional)	61/471,380	04/04/11	Systems and Methods for Compliance Based Distribution of Regulated Products
US (Provisional)	61/471,398	04/04/11	Systems and Methods for Regulated Product Dispensing Payments
US	13/487,704	06/04/12	Rack Arrangement for Kiosk Dispenser
US (Provisional)	61/651,946	05/25/12	Networked Remote Dispensing Unit With Individually Addressable Document Reversible Feeder
Worldwide	PCT/US12/32234	04/04/12	Compliance Based Regulated Products Dispensing Payments

WSLegal\069405\00001\7887054v1

£

RECORDED: 10/21/2013

PATENT REEL: 031446 FRAME: 0122 .